We estimate a valuation for AZY of $0.07 per share which includes a nominal value

for exploration and regional exploration opportunities in the Paterson Province and

is net of corporate costs/net debt. Given the early stage of development, our

Minyari Dome model uses a 10% discount rate. Our model risked to 75% to account

for the scoping nature of the mining study, i.e. ±35% accuracy across assumptions.

Our model is funded and assumes future equity issuance to fund exploration as well

as build the project. Our estimates in the Financial summary reflect our base case

modelled outcome, which is the standalone mining scenario at Minyari Dome.

Figure 18: CGe NAVPS valuation

Source: Canaccord Genuity estimates

Sensitivity analysis

We show our NAV estimates under various gold price and FX scenarios below in

Figure 19. For every +10% change in the USD gold price, our price target would

change by ~15%, which highlights the strong valuation leverage.

Figure 19: NAV sensitivity – gold price, FX

Source:  Canaccord Genuity estimates

NPV Quarter set to 31-Mar-25 Shares 5,546

DCF DISCOUNT RATE 10% ITM Options 783

Spot AUD:USD 0.6323 New shares 5,313

LT AUD:USD 0.7000 Diluted 11,641

A$M RISK ADJ. EQUITY A$M Diluted/share

Minyari Dome - Standalone (60% weighting) 738 75% 100% 553 $0.05

Minyari Dome - Toll Treatment (40% weighting) 584 75% 100% 438 $0.04

SUB TOTAL 676 75% 100% 507 $0.04

Exploration 70 100% 100% 70 $0.01

Corporate -19 -19 $0.00

Net Cash & Bullion as at 31-Dec-24 36 36 $0.00

ITM Options 13 13 $0.00

Assumed New equity 213 213 $0.02

TOTAL 989 Price Target 820 A$0.07

P/NAV 0.51x

$0.00

$0.02

$0.04

$0.06

$0.08

$0.10

$0.12

$0.14

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

C
h

a
n

g
e
 i
n

 T
a
rg

e
t

P
ri

c
e

Change in input variable

 Gold Price  US$ Exchange Rate

Antipa Minerals Limited
Initiation of Coverage

Speculative Buy  Target Price A$0.07  | 17 February 2025 Precious Metals - Developer/Explorer 8

Peer analysis – key charts

We have shown AZY in relation to a selection of ASX peers in Figure 20 to Figure 24

below.

Figure 20: Resource, grade and EV

Source: Company reports, Canaccord Genuity

Figure 21: Production and AISC – company studies

Source: Company reports, Canaccord Genuity

DEG: Hemi

TRE: Kobada

AUC: Katanning